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As the world emerges from the two-year shad-
ow of the COVID-19 pandemic, Mr. Market 
has turned pessimistic. In 2022, the stock 
market has pulled back from record heights 
due to serious inflation and geopolitical con-
cerns with Russia’s invasion of Ukraine.  
 
At the same time, our HI-quality companies 
continue to generate strong cash flows which 
enable them to reward us with growing divi-
dends, substantial share repurchase pro-
grams and acquisitions to drive future long-
term growth.  
 
Notable acquisitions announced during the 
past quarter included Microsoft’s plan to ac-
quire Activision Blizzard for $68.7 billion in 
cash, Oracle’s planned purchase of Cerner 
for  $28.3 billion and Intel’s plan to buy Tower 
Semiconductor for $5.4 billion. 
 
Most of our HI-quality companies have provid-
ed steady dividend increases over the dec-
ades despite numerous wars, conflicts, infla-
tionary periods, panics, recessions and the 
recent global pandemic. This includes 3M 
which has paid dividends for more than 100 
years without interruption (see p. 12).  
 
The past three months have provided a spring 
shower of additional dividend increases which 
have our pockets jingling. Genuine Parts’ 
dividend motored 10% higher for the 66th 
consecutive year. Hormel increased its divi-
dend 6%, marking 56 Spam-tastic straight 
years of dividend boosts. Brown-Forman in-
creased its dividend a cheery 5%, marking the 
38th consecutive year of dividend increases, 
while also adding to the mix a special $1 per 
share dividend.  
 
T. Rowe Price increased its dividend an infla-
tion-beating 11%, marking the 36

th
 consecu-

tive year of dividend increases. Roche Hold-
ings increased its dividend 2%, which was the 
35th consecutive year of dividend hikes. Ca-
nadian National Railway’s dividend chugged 
19% higher—tracking higher for the 26th 
straight year.  

Other dividend increases announced during the 
quarter included a historic 49% dividend airlift 
by UPS,  a 12% increase by Cognizant, an 
11% jump by Fastenal, a healthy 10% increase 
by Stryker and a 5% chip shot by Intel. 
 
Not to be outdone, several of our HI-quality 
companies announced both dividend increases 
and share repurchase program expansions 
during the quarter thanks to strong cash flows. 
For example, Tractor Supply sprinkled Miracle 
Gro on its dividend and increased it 77% while   
plowing up a new $2 billion share buyback pro-
gram. Cisco increased its dividend 3% and 
announced a new $15 billion share repurchase 
program. Mastercard increased its dividend 
11% while expanding the buyback program by 
$8 billion. TJX increased its dividend a dressy 
13% and expanded the buyback to $3 billion.  
 
PepsiCo popped its sweet dividend 7% higher, 
representing the 50

th
 straight year of dividend 

increases, while announcing a $10 billion share 
buyback program. SEI Investments increased 
its dividend 8% and expanded the share buy-
back program by $200 million. Visa’s dividend 
charged 17% higher as the company expanded 
its share buyback program by $12 billion. 
 
If long-term investors focus on the steady in-
creases in the cash flows and dividends of their 
high-quality companies, then market volatility 
becomes less worrisome and simply provides 
an opportunity to buy stocks if they become 
mispriced. This is happening now given the 
fear and uncertainty surrounding geopolitical 
events. While we do not like pessimism, we do 
like the prices it produces. Many of our HI-
quality companies have returned to our buying 
range thanks to the lower stock prices and 
higher intrinsic values of the underlying busi-
nesses. As the global economy fully reopens 
from the pandemic, we believe our businesses 
are well positioned to create continuing long-
term shareholder value. With inflation eating a 
big hole in the purchasing power of cash, long-
term investors should consider HI-quality 
stocks with growing cash flows instead.  

WE DO NOT LIKE PESSIMISM, 
BUT WE DO LIKE THE PRICES IT PRODUCES 
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STOCK PERFORMANCE 
 
Stock-Symbol  

 
Business  

Purchase 
  Date(a)      Price(b)  

Price 
2-25-22 

Total (c) 
Return 

 
Advice* 

 
Comment 

Accenture-ACN Consulting/Outsourcing 03-06-12 59.95 322.51 480% HOLD In 2022 expect $7.7-$8.2 billion of free 
cash flow 

Alphabet, Cl A-GOOGL 
Alphabet, Cl A-GOOGL 
Alphabet, Cl C-GOOG 

Online advertising; 
technology 

06-10-11 
06-08-15 
06-10-11 

256.38 
546.47 
254.87 

 
2,689.19 
2,690.39 

 
498% 
956% 

 
BUY 

Generated $67 billion in free cash flow in 
2021 and repurchased $50 billion of 
stock; planning a 20 for 1 stock split 

Apple-AAPL iPhones, computers, 
services 

09-07-10 9.24 
 

164.85 1,750% HOLD Free cash flow +25% in 1Q to  
record $44.2 billion 

Automatic Data 
Processing-ADP 

Human capital mgmt. 03-09-16 
03-11-20 

85.62 
148.95 

204.36 84% BUY In first half of fiscal 2022, paid $1.8 
billion in dividends 

Bank of Hawaii-BOH Financial services 09-09-20 
 

53.68 
 

86.68 78% BUY Return on equity increased to 16.9% in 
2021; dividend yields 3.2% 

Baxter International-
BAX 

Healthcare 09-07-21 83.32 86.26 4% BUY Expects double-digit sales and earnings 
growth in 2022 

Berkshire Hathaway-
BRKB 
  

Insurance/diversified  12-28-94! 
03-10-00 
03-17-00 

21.56 
27.45 
34.13 

319.24 1,098% HOLD Increased 2021 revenues by 12% and 
operating earnings by 25%; 

repurchased $27 billion of stock  

Booking Holdings-BKNG Online travel 09-07-21  2,338.50  2281.46 -2% BUY Buying Etraveli for $1.8 billion 

Brown-Forman-BFB Liquor 03-10-00 4.25 66.46 1,763% HOLD Increased  regular dividend 5% and paid 
$1 per share special dividend 

Canadian National 
Railway-CNI 

Railroad 06-08-15 
12-03-19 

58.05 
88.61 

124.60 53% BUY Increased dividend 19%, marking  26th 
consecutive year of dividend increases 

Check Point Software-
CHKP 

Cybersecurity 12-2-20 117.27 140.83 20% HOLD $2 billion expansion of share buyback 

Cisco Systems-CSCO  Internetworking   03-12-97 
03-10-21 

 

5.78 
48.41 

56.04 53% BUY Increased dividend 3% and expanded 
share buyback program by $15 billion 

Cognizant Tech.-CTSH IT consulting 09-07-12 33.43 88.04 175% BUY Increased dividend 12% 

F5 Networks-FFIV Network technology 09-09-15 121.84 202.34 66% SELL Selling position (see p. 4) 

FactSet Research-FDS Financial information 03-14-14 104.42 406.73 307% HOLD Planning to acquire CUSIP Global 
Services for $1.9 billion in cash 

Fastenal-FAST  Industrial supplies 03-10-00 
09-07-17 

2.44 
20.85 

51.28 232% HOLD Increased dividend 11% 

General Dynamics-GD Aerospace and defense 12-03-19 176.29 227.98 35% HOLD In 2021 paid $1.3 billion in dividends and 
repurchased $1.8 billion of stock 

Gentex-GNTX Auto mirrors 12-08-15 16.29 30.22 102% HOLD In 2021 paid $115 million in dividends 
and repurchased $325 million of stock 

Genuine Parts-GPC  Diversified distributor  03-10-00 
09-09-15 

20.81 
84.09 

123.46 109% BUY Increased dividend 10%, marking 66th 
consecutive year of dividend increases 

Hormel Foods-HRL  Food  06-14-01 6.01 48.46 862% BUY Increased dividend 6%, marking 56th 
consecutive year of dividend increases 

Intel-INTC Semiconductors 09-09-20 49.84 47.71 -1% BUY Buying Tower Semiconductor for $5.4 
billion; increased dividend 5% 

Johnson & Johnson-JNJ  Healthcare products  03-10-00 
09-10-18 

35.48 
137.52 

166.00 86% BUY Generated $20 billion in free cash flow in 
2021 and paid $11 billion in dividends 

3M-MMM Diversified 03-07-07 
09-10-18 

73.70 
213.64 

150.51 4% BUY Increased dividend 1%. Has paid 
dividend for 100 uninterrupted years. 

*All recommendations made in this newsletter may not be suitable for every account, depending on an individual’s investment objective, 
risk-tolerance and financial situation.  It should not be assumed that recommendations will be profitable or will equal the performance of 
securities listed here or recommended in the past. Clients should contact Hendershot Investments, Inc. if there are any changes in your 
financial situation or investment objectives, or if you wish to impose, add or modify any reasonable restrictions to the management of your 
account.  (a) Date purchased for Hendershot IRA.  See personal trading restrictions footnote on  page 3.  ! Received  BRKB shares following acquisition of  
FlightSafety Int’l in Dec ‘96 and Int’l Dairy Queen in Jan ‘98 ( b) Price includes commissions paid.   (c) Total return includes dividends.   NI-Net Income, Q-quarter,  
H-half, YTD-year-to-date, ROE-return on equity 
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(continued) 
 
Stock-Symbol  

 
Business  

Purchase 
  Date(a)      Price(b)  

Price 
2-25-22 

 

Total (c) 
Return 

 
Advice* 

 
Comment 

Mastercard-MA Global payments 09-05-14 76.45 369.09 394% BUY Increased dividend 11% and new $8 billion 
share buyback program 

Maximus-MMS Business services 06-02-16 
12-03-19 

57.54 
73.70 

78.18 20% BUY Expect free cash flow of  $225-$275 million 
in fiscal 2022 

Meta Platforms-FB Social media 06-04-18 193.35 210.48 9% BUY Free cash flow +66% in 2021 to $39 billion; 
lowered sales growth outlook for 2022 

Microsoft-MSFT Software 06-07-07 
12-03-10 

30.16 
26.94 

297.31 1,023% HOLD Planning to acquire Activision Blizzard for 
$68.7 billion in cash 

Nike-NKE Shoes and apparel 03-07-17 56.55 138.80 153% BUY During 2Q, paid $437 million in dividends 
and repurchased $968 million of stock 

NVR Inc. -NVR Homebuilder 06-09-21 4,795.98 4,917.49 3% BUY  New $500 million share buyback program 

Oracle-ORCL Software 09-05-13 32.31 76.35 157% BUY Plans to acquire Cerner for $28.3 billion 

Paychex-PAYX Payroll processing 12-03-10 
08-31-11 

29.49 
27.28 

118.64 396% HOLD Free cash flow increased 30% in first half to 
$490 million 

PepsiCo-PEP Food and beverages  03-14-14 
 03-07-18 
 03-10-21 

 81.89 
109.42 
132.97 

168.38 64% BUY Increased dividend 7%, marking 50th 
consecutive year of dividend hikes; 

new $10 billion share buyback program 

Raytheon Technologies-RTX Aerospace/Defense 09-10-01 
03-06-19 

18.45 
78.40 

98.12 39% HOLD Expects $6 billion in free cash flow in 2022;  
new $6 billion buyback program 

Regeneron-REGN Biotechnology 12-02-20 508.21 618.66 22% SELL Selling position (see p. 4) 

Roche Holding ADR-
RHHBY 

Pharmaceuticals and 
diagnostics 

06-09-21 47.39 47.63 1% HOLD Increased dividend 2%, marking 35th 
consecutive year of dividend increases 

Ross Stores-ROST Off-price retailer 06-08-17 61.70 92.73 56% BUY YTD paid $304 million in dividends and 
repurchased $417 million of stock 

SEI Investments-SEIC Investment mgmt. 06-10-20 59.85 58.79 1% BUY Increased dividend 8% and expanded share 
buyback by $200 million 

Starbucks-SBUX Coffee retailer 06-10-14 
12-11-17 

 

37.26 
58.61 

 

92.58 90% BUY During 1Q, paid $576 million in dividends 
and repurchased $3.5 billion of stock 

Stryker-SYK Medical technology 03-11-09 32.08 265.79 786% HOLD Increased dividend 10% 

T. Rowe Price-TROW Investment mgmt.  08-31-11 
09-05-14 

 

53.98 
80.59 

145.26 210% BUY Increased dividend 11%, marking the 36th 
consecutive year of dividend increases 

The TJX Companies-TJX  Off-price retailer  06-12-00 
09-09-15 

2.54 
36.18 

66.78 297% BUY Increased dividend 13%, new $3 billion 
buyback program 

Tractor Supply-TSCO Rural retailer 12-11-17 67.51 200.67 210% BUY Increased dividend 77% and expanded share 
buyback program by $2 billion 

Ulta Beauty-ULTA Beauty retailer 09-10-18 285.84 378.07 32% BUY YTD free cash flow more than doubled to 
$306  million 

UnitedHealth Group-UNH Health care 
management 

08-29-19 231.64 475.75 111% HOLD In 2022, expects $23-$24 billion in cash 
flow from operations 

United Parcel Service-UPS Package delivery 03-11-20 88.03 209.95 187% BUY Increased dividend 49% 

Visa-V Global payments 11-30-21 193.39 219.27 13% BUY Increased dividend 17% and expanded share 
buyback program by $12 billion 

PERSONAL TRADING RESTRICTIONS FOR PRINCIPALS AND EMPLOYEES 
I take a long-term position in each stock recommended in this newsletter. Having earned the Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) designation, I fully 
subscribe to the Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct of the CFA Institute. Accordingly, transactions for client accounts have priority 
over personal and employee transactions. To avoid any conflict of interest and to be fair to both my individual clients and subscribers, personal and 
employee trading is restricted to just four weeks a year. Personal and employee trading will occur only during the week following distribution of the 
newsletter to subscribers unless otherwise approved by the Chief Compliance Officer. The week following distribution of the newsletter will be measured 
as five business days after the mailing  date of the newsletter. Positions may be purchased or sold for individually managed client accounts at any time 
and without regard to recommendations made in this newsletter.  
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Regeneron reported fourth quarter 
sales more than doubled to $5 bil-
lion with net income and EPS each 
up more than 90% to $2.2 billion 
and $19.69, respectively. These 
results included $2.3 billion in reve-
nue attributable to REGEN-COV, 
the company’s antibody cocktail for 
COVID-19. Excluding those sales, 
revenues increased 17% for the 
quarter. 
 
For the full year 2021, revenues 
increased 89% to $16.1 billion with 
net income and EPS each up more 
than 130% to $8.1 billion and 
$71.97, respectively. Excluding 
REGEN-COV sales, revenues 
were still up a healthy 19% for the 
year thanks to impressive growth 
from core products, EYLEA and 
Dupixent.  
 
Regeneron generated a strong 
43% return on shareholders’ equity 
in 2021. Free cash flow more than 
tripled to $6.5 billion during the 
year primarily due to the compa-
ny’s collection of amounts due from 
the U.S. government in connection 
with REGEN-COV sales. 
 
The company repurchased $1.7 
billion of its common stock during 
the year and authorized a new $3 
billion share repurchase program 
during the fourth quarter. Given the 
lack of efficacy of REGEN-COV 
against the Omicron variant, RE-
GEN-COV is no longer authorized 
for use in the United States. Re-
generon is working to develop next 
generation antibodies that will be 
active against Omicron and all oth-
er variants of concern. 
 
In addition, Regeneron has over 30 
product candidates in clinical de-
velopment. The company’s R&D 
engine is supported by the compa-
ny’s strong balance sheet with 
more than $12.5 billion in cash as 
of year end to position the compa-
ny for future long-term growth. 
 

PORTFOLIO REVIEW 

 

DIVIDENDS 
Since the last  issue, the following 
dividends per share were received: 
Accenture ($.97),  Apple ($.22), 
ADP ($1.04), Bank of Hawaii 
($.70), Baxter ($.28), Brown-
Forman ($1.19), Canadian 
National ($.48), Cisco ($.37), 
Cognizant ($.24), FactSet 
Research ($.82), Fastenal ($.28), 
General Dynamics ($1.19), Gentex 
($.12), Genuine Parts ($.82), 
Hormel Foods ($.26), Intel ($.35), 
Johnson & Johnson ($1.06), 
Mastercard ($.49), Maximus ($.28), 
Microsoft ($.62), 3M ($1.48), Nike 
($.31), Oracle ($.32), Paychex 
($.66), Pepsi ($1.08), Raytheon 
($.51), Ross Stores ($.29), SEI 
($.40), Starbucks ($.49), Stryker 
($.70), TJX ($.26), T. Rowe Price 
($1.08), Tractor Supply ($.52), 
United Parcel Services ($1.02) and 
UnitedHealth ($1.45).  

STOCK SPLIT 
Alphabet 20 for 1 split payable 
7/15/22 

In 2022, Regeneron will be lapping 
the strong results in 2021 which in-
cluded the REGEN-COV sales. As a 
result, sales and earnings will drop 
significantly in 2022 due to the tough 
comparison. Regeneron will also 
face new competition for one of its 
key drugs, EYLEA, which also is fac-
ing patent expiration in 2024. With 
the stock appearing fully valued, 
we decided to sell our position 
and pocket the Regeneron profits 
of 22% earned over the last 15 
months. As we reviewed other in-
vestment opportunities, we decided 
to rebalance the proceeds from Re-
generon into more attractively valued 
investments. 

******* 
With the profits from F5 and Re-
generon, we plan to buy Texas In-
struments (see p. 10). Personal and 
employee purchases will be made 
during the week following distribution 
of this newsletter. (See Personal 
Trading restrictions in the box on p. 
3.) 

F5 reported fiscal first quarter reve-
nues increased 10% to $687 million 
with net income and EPS increas-
ing 7% to $94 million and $1.51, 
respectively. F5 Networks has de-
livered five consecutive quarters of 
double-digit revenue growth. First 
quarter revenue growth was driven 
by 19% product revenue growth, 
which accounted for 50% of total 
revenues. Services sales increased 
2% to $343 million.   

During the quarter, F5 generated 
$79.8 million in free cash flow, re-
turning $125 million to shareholders 
through share repurchases. The 
company ended the quarter with 
$859 million in cash and invest-
ments, $345 million in long-term 
debt and $2.4 billion in sharehold-
ers’ equity on its weather-resistant 
balance sheet.  

While demand for F5’s solutions 
remains robust, the company ex-
pects that its ability to meet contin-
ued strong customer demand for 
systems will be restricted by supply 
chain constraints for the remainder 
of fiscal year 2022. As a result, the 
company expects fiscal second 
quarter revenue in a range of $610 
to $650 million.  

F5  further expects fiscal year 2022 
revenue growth in the range of 
4.5% to 8%, down from its prior 
expectation of 8% to 9% growth. 
The company does expect fiscal 
year 2022 software revenue growth 
near the top end of its previously 
provided 35% to 40% guidance 
range and global services revenue 
growth of 1% to 2%.  

F5’s business model has changed 
since our original purchase, result-
ing in lower profitability over the last 
few years. 

With the stock appearing fully 
valued, we decided to bid fare-
well to F5 and sell our position 
for a 66% gain over the last sev-
en years.  

BIDDING FAREWELL 
TO F5 

REBALANCING WITH 
REGENERON 
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REALIZED GAINS AND LOSSES OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS 

 

COMPANY DATE  
PURCHASED 

DATE  
SOLD 

GAIN/ 
LOSS 

COMMENT* 

BANK OF HAWAII 12/03/18 03/10/21 +17% Fully valued, trimmed position 

BIOGEN 09/09/15 09/07/21 +15% Weakening business fundamentals, sold position 

GENUINE PARTS 03/11/20 06/09/21 +53% Fairly valued, trimmed position 

ROSS STORES 06/08/17 03/10/21 +98% Fairly valued, trimmed position 

THE TJX COMPANIES 09/09/15 03/10/21 +81% Fairly valued, trimmed position 

T. ROWE PRICE 03/11/20 09/07/21 +103% Fully valued, trimmed position 

WALGREENS  09/12/08 
06/08/17 
06/10/20 

11/30/21 -20% Restructuring once again, sold position 

Hendershot Investments, Inc. Investment Advisory Services  
Founded in 1994, Hendershot Investments’ personalized portfolio management service exists to help you improve your long-term fi-
nancial success and to conserve and grow your wealth. To that end, we invest in high-quality, well-managed companies at reasonable 
valuations and hold them for the long term. We extend a big “thank you” for the many client and subscriber referrals, as a referral is 
the biggest compliment you can pay us! 

We find great businesses at reasonable 
prices through extensive research. 

As long-time students of the stock market, 
we have developed valuation models to 
assess the relative merits of HI-quality 
companies. We scour annual reports, SEC 
filings and news to independently deter-
mine company valuations, thereby avoiding 
the pitfalls of herd-mentality investing. 
Quarterly earnings conference calls with 
management keep us abreast of corporate 
developments and give us insight into the 
heartbeat of corporate leadership.  

We adhere steadfastly to rigor-
ous buy and sell disciplines. 

Our number one rule on the buy 
side is “Don’t overpay for a stock.” 
We want to buy with a margin of 
safety. We would rather pay a “fair 
price for a great business than a 
great price for a fair business.”  

As Philip Fisher stated, “If the job 
has been done correctly when a 
stock is purchased, the time to sell 
is almost never.”  

 

We believe in patient investing for the 
long term. 

Quintessential investor, Ben Graham, de-
scribed the stock market in the short term 
as an imperfect voting machine where 
stock prices are based partly on emotion 
and partly on reason. In the long term, the 
stock market is a weighing machine where 
prices are driven by fundamentals.  
 
For this reason, we are willing to wait pa-
tiently until Mr. Market recognizes the value 
of our HI-quality firms. 

Our Investment Discipline 

 

*A stock meets our price target by reaching its near-term full value based on its expected price range over the next 12-18 months (see 
pages 6 and 7).  When a stock reaches our price target, we generally sell half the position and reinvest the proceeds into other promising 
opportunities. The remaining shares are held for further potential long-term gains as intrinsic value grows over time. Stocks are also sold if 
business fundamentals deteriorate or better investment opportunities are available.  
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COMPANY 
SYMBOL  

 
EXP. ** 
PRICE 

RANGE 

 
PRICE 
2-25-22 

 

This 
 year 

Actual 
EPS 

Next 
year 
Est. 
EPS 

 
Current 

P/E 

 
PRICE/ 
BOOK  
VALUE 

 
PRICE/ 
SALES 

 
DIV. 

YIELD 

 
SALES 
4-YR 

CAGR* 

 
EPS 
4-YR 

CAGR* 

 
Return 

on  
Equity 

 
Cash/ 
Equity 

 
Debt/ 

Equity 

 
Current 

Ratio 

 
SALES 
(000)  

AAPL 122-206 164.85 $5.61 $6.16 27.3 37.5 7.4 0.5% 12% 25% 150% 282% 148% 1.0x $365,817,000 

ACN 259-381 322.51 9.16 10.55 33.5 10.0 4.0 1.2 9% 14% 30% 28 0 1.2 50,533,389 

ADP 165-244 204.36 6.07 6.83 31.6 17.0 5.7 2.0 5% 11% 46% 35 59 1.6 15,005,400 

BAX 93-117 86.26 2.53 2.95 29.4 4.9 3.4 1.3 5% 24% 14% 33 189 2.1 12,784,000 

BF.B  62-84 66.46 1.88 1.67 30.8 10.9 9.2 1.1 4% 8% 34% 37 80 5.1 3,461,000 

BKNG 2832-
3569 

2,281.46 28.17 99.76 81.0 15.2 8.5 - -4% -12% 19% 232 145 2.1 10,958,000 

BOH 74-106 86.68 6.25 5.25 13.9 2.4 5.2 3.2 1% 10% 17% n/a n/a n/a 668,643 

BRK.B ! 272-339 319.24  18,739 20,200 25.6 1.4 2.6 - 4% 21% 6% n/a n/a n/a 276,094,000 

CHKP 120-155 140.83 6.08 6.36 22.7 5.7 8.6 - 4% 6% 25% 116 0 1.4 2,166,800 

CNI 107-144 124.60 6.89 6.91 18.1 3.9 6.0 2.0 3% -1% 22% 4 53 1.1 14,477,000 

CSCO  45-67 56.04 2.50 2.90 20.0 6.0 4.8 2.7 1% 7% 26% 54 23 1.4 49,710,000 

CTSH 81-112 88.04 4.05 4.56 15.9 3.9 2.5 1.2 6% 12% 13% 23 5 2.1 16,507,000 

FAST  43-63 51.28 1.60 1.79 32.1 9.7 4.9 2.4 8% 12% 30% 8 11 4.2 6,010,000 

FB 250-410 210.48 13.77 12.52 12.7 4.0 4.2 - 31% 26% 32% 38 0 3.2 117,929,000 

FDS 346-523 406.73 10.36 11.93 38.6 13.9 9.7 0.8 7% 12% 39% 65 52 1.7 1,591,445 

GD 170-239 227.98 11.55 12.13 19.7 3.6 1.7 2.2 6% 5% 18% 9 60 1.4 38,469,000 

GNTX 30-43 30.22 1.50 1.67 19.0 3.7 4.1 1.6 -1% 2% 18% 25 0 4.8 1,731,170 

GOOGL!! 2516-
3700 

2,689.19 112.20 115.91 22.0 7.1 6.9 - 24% 58% 34% 67 6 2.9 257,637,000 

GPC  106-152 123.46 6.23 7.59 19.8 5.0 0.9 2.9 4% 10% 26% 20 69 1.2 18,870,510 

HRL  45-57 48.46 1.66 1.95 29.2 3.6 2.3 2.1 6% 1% 13% 9 46 2.1 11,386,189 

INTC 47-65 47.71 4.86 3.53 9.8 2.0 2.5 3.0 6% 25% 21% 7 35 2.1 79,024,000 

JNJ  182-225 166.00 7.81 10.52 21.3 6.2 4.7 2.6 5% 10% 28% 43 41 1.3 93,775,000 

PORTFOLIO FUNDAMENTALS 

   ** Exp. price range—the expected price range for the stock in the next 12-18 months based on our valuation models and the 
historical trading range of the stock over the last five years.  If the current price is below the low end of the expected range, the stock 
appears undervalued. If the current stock price is above the high end of the expected range, the stock appears overvalued.  The 
expected price range will change based upon company developments.   Highlighted stocks appear undervalued or are new additions.        
!Berkshire price is for the class B shares, the class A shares approximate 1500 times the B shares. !!GOOGL (the original class A 
share price is used for the table. GOOGL will typically  trade slightly higher than the Class C non-voting shares (GOOG).  
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COMPANY 
SYMBOL  

 
EXP. ** 
PRICE 

RANGE 

 
PRICE 
2-25-22 

 
 

This 
Year 

Actual 
EPS 

Next 
Year 
Est. 
EPS 

 
Current 

P/E 

 
PRICE/ 
BOOK  
VALUE 

 
PRICE/ 
SALES 

 
DIV. 

YIELD 

 
SALES 
4-YR 

CAGR* 

 
EPS 
4-YR 

CAGR* 

 
Return 

on  
Equity 

 
Cash/ 
Equity 

 
Debt/ 

Equity 

 
Current 

Ratio 

 
SALES 
(000)  

MA 407-568 369.09 $8.76 $10.40 42.1 49.1 19.0 0.5% 11% 24% 100% 103% 197% 1.3x $18,884,000 

MMM 162-221 150.51 10.12 10.41 14.9 5.7 2.4 4.0 3% 8% 39% 32 106 1.7 35,355,000 

MMS 76-107 78.18 4.67 4.10 24.4 3.2 1.1 1.5 15% 10% 20% 9 99 1.6 4,254,485 

MSFT 232-336 297.31 8.05 9.35 31.7 13.9 13.3 0.8 15% 25% 43% 78 30 2.2 168,008,000 

NKE 128-191 138.80 3.56 3.70 36.4 3.5 4.9 0.8 7% 9% 45% 101 63 3.1 44,358,000 

NVR 5156-
8700 

4,917.49 320.48 447.96 15.3 6.0 1.9 - 9% 26% 41% 85 51 n/a 8,970,062 

ORCL 67-97 76.35 4.55 3.01 22.1 n/a 5.1 1.6 2% 19% n/a n/a n/a 2.0 40,479,000 

PAYX 82-120 118.64 3.03 3.63 33.7 13.7 10.5 2.3 7% 7% 37% 33 26 2.0 4,056,800 

PEP 148-193 168.38 5.49 6.70 30.7 14.5 2.9 2.6 6% 13% 48% 37 125 0.8 79,474,000 

RHHBY 41-52 47.63 2.21 2.94 21.6 11.5 4.9 2.7 7% 13% 57% 46 57 0.9 68,453,090 

ROST 105-168 92.73 .24 4.80 20.7 7.0 2.6 1.3 -1% -46% 3% 143 63 1.8 12,531,565 

RTX 83-112 98.12 2.58 3.09 13.2 2.0 2.3 2.1 21% 12% 5% 11 43 1.2 64,388,000 

SBUX 92-136 92.58 3.54 3.34 25.0 n/a 3.8 2.1 7% 16% n/a n/a n/a 1.2 29,060,000 

SEIC 58-77 58.79 3.81 3.87 15.4 4.4 4.2 1.4 6% 11% 29% 51 2 4.0 1,918,309 

SYK 222-311 265.79 5.21 5.79 51.0 6.7 5.9 1.0 8% 18% 12% 20 84 2.2 17,108,000 

TJX  73-97 66.78 2.70 3.25 24.7 13.3 1.7 1.6 8% 8% 55% 104 56 1.3 48,550,000 

TROW 147-234 145.26 13.12 12.27 11.1 3.7 4.3 3.3 12% 22% 33% 50 0 n/a 7,671,900 

TSCO 170-279 200.67 8.61 9.40 23.3 11.4 1.8 1.8 15% 27% 50% 44 49 1.6 12,731,100 

TXN 160-227 170.82 8.26 9.21 20.7 11.8 8.6 2.7 5% 23% 58% 73 54 5.3 18,344,000 

ULTA 310-536 378.07 3.11 17.17 24.2 10.3 3.3 - 6% -17% 9% 31 0 1.7 6,151,953 

UNH 375-550 475.75 18.08 20.73 12.3 2.0 1.6 1.3 9% 14% 23% 89 57 0.8 287,597,000 

UPS 184-243 209.95 14.68 12.83 14.3 12.9 1.9 2.9 10% 27% 90% 74 139 1.4 97,287,000 

V 222-320 219.27 5.63 7.15 36.3 10.1 15.1 0.7 7% 19% 33% 46 49 1.4 24,105,000 

(continued) 

* CAGR-Compound Annual Growth Rate. n/a-not applicable due to financial stock or equity less than zero.  Estimated EPS reflects consensus 
earnings estimate for current fiscal year. The valuation  measures (P/E, price-to-book value, price-to-sales  and dividend yield) are calculated using 
the closing price on the date listed in column 3.  Balance sheet ratios (cash/equity, debt/equity and current ratio) reflect the latest quarterly 
financial statements. Return on equity and sales figures are as of the company’s most recent fiscal year end.   
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During the past three months, the 
S&P 500 index pulled back 6.7% 
due to inflation and geopolitical 
concerns. The following HI-quality 
stocks generated strong double-digit 
gains during the same time period.  

Berkshire Hathaway reported 2021 
revenues increased 12% to $276 
billion with net income more than 
doubling to $89.8 billion. Excluding 
significant investment gains of $62.3 
billion, operating earnings jumped a 
strong 25% during the year to $27.5 
billion.  
 
In the annual report, Warren Buffett 
discussed the three ways Berkshire 
Hathaway increases shareholder 
value. The primary way is to 
increase the long-term earnings 
power of Berkshire’s controlled 
businesses through internal growth 
or by making acquisitions. The 
second way is to buy stakes in 
publicly traded great businesses, 
like Berkshire’s 5.55% stake in 
Apple. The final path to value 
creation is to repurchase Berkshire 
shares when the price/value 
equation is right, which is the path 
Berkshire followed in 2021 given the 
dearth of attractive opportunities 
among the first two routes. 
 
During the fourth quarter, Berkshire 
repurchased approximately $6.9 
billion of the company’s stock 
bringing the total for the year to 
approximately $27 billion. During the 
past two years, Berkshire has 
repurchased 9% of the shares that 
were outstanding at year-end 2019 
for $51.7 billion. This has enabled 
continuing shareholders to own 
about 10% more of all Berkshire 
Hathaway’s great businesses, 
including GEICO, Burlington 
Northern and Berkshire Hathaway 
Energy.  Over the last 22 years, 
Berkshire Hathaway’s stock is up 
more than 11-fold. Hold. 

Check Point Software reported 
2021 revenues rose 5% to $2.17 
billion with EPS up 2% to $6.08. 
Return on shareholders’ equity for 
the year was a strong 25%. During 
the year, Check Point repurchased 
10.9 million shares of its common 
stock for $1.3 billion at an average 
price of about $119 per share. 
Check Point announced a $2 
billion expansion to the share 
repurchase program with an 
authorization to repurchase up to 
$325 million each quarter. Check 
Point ended the year with an  
excellent balance sheet with 
nearly $3.8 billion of cash and 
investments, no long-term debt 
and shareholders’ equity of $3.3 
billion. In fiscal 2022, revenues are 
expected to increase to a range of 
$2.2 billion to $2.4 billion with EPS 
expected in a range of $6.90 to 
$7.50. During the past three 
months, Check Point’s stock 
jumped 22% as cybersecurity 
stocks came into focus given 
geopolitical events. Hold. 

Hormel Foods reported 2021 
revenues rose 19% to $11.4 
billion.  Hormel  increased its 
dividend 6% to an annual dividend 
of $1.04, representing the 56th 
consecutive year of dividend 
increases. In 2022, Hormel 
expects continued strong demand 
across all its business segments 
with improved production and 
pricing actions driving growth in all 
segments. In fiscal 2022, Hormel 
expects net sales in the range of 
$11.7 billion to $12.5 billion, 
representing 3% to 10% growth, 
with EPS expected in the range of 
$1.87 to $2.03, representing 13% 
to 22% growth. Hormel has 
provided an 862% total return 
over the last  21 years. Buy. 

General Dynamics reported 2021 
revenues increased 1.4% to $38.5 
billion with EPS moving 5% higher to 
$11.55. The defense segments 
collectively delivered record revenue 
and operating earnings for the year 
that were the highest in the 
company’s history. Return on 
shareholders’ equity for the year was 
a solid 18.4%. Free cash flow 
increased 17% to $3.4 billion with the 
company paying $1.3 billion in 
dividends and repurchasing 
approximately 10 million shares 
during the year for $1.8 billion at an 
average cost of $179 per share. 
Company-wide backlog ended the 
year at $87.6 billion. For fiscal 2022, 
General Dynamics expects revenues 
in the range of $39.2 billion to $39.45 
billion with EPS in the range of 
$12.00-$12.15. Given the Russia and 
Ukraine conflict, defense stocks rose 
with General Dynamics’ stock 
marching 16% higher during the 
past three months. Hold. 

Raytheon Technologies reported 
2021 revenues increased 14% to 
$64.4 billion with net income of $3.9 
billion or $2.58 per share.  Free cash 
flow increased 97% during the year 
to $5 billion with the company paying 
$3.0 billion in dividends and 
repurchasing $2.3 billion of its 
common stock. Backlog at the end of 
the year was $156 billion.  
 
Management’s outlook for 2022 is for 
sales of $68.5 billion to $69.5 billion 
with adjusted EPS of $4.60-$4.80. In 
addition, free cash flow in 2022 is 
expected to be approximately $6 
billion, and the company expects to 
repurchase at least $2.5 billion of 
RTX shares as part of its new $6 
billion buyback program. Raytheon’s 
stock rose 15% during the last 
three months. Hold. 

PORTFOLIO HI-LITES 
QUARTERLY  

MOVERS AND SHAKERS 

CHECK POINT SOFTWARE 
NEW $2 BILLION BUYBACK 

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 
$27 BILLION SHARE BUYBACK 

GENERAL DYNAMICS PAID 
 $1.3 BILLION IN DIVIDENDS 

HORMEL FOODS 
INCREASED DIVIDEND 6% 

RAYTHEON 
NEW $6 BILLION BUYBACK 
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(continued) 

Automatic Data Processing reported 
fiscal second quarter revenues 
increased 9% to $4 billion with EPS 
also increasing 9% to $1.65. During 
the first six months of fiscal 2022, 
ADP made dividend payments of 
$787 million and share repurchases 
of $990 million. After increasing its 
dividend for 47 straight years, ADP 
should stand for automatic dividend 
payer. ADP increased its fiscal 2022 
outlook with revenues expected to 
increase 8% to 9% and EPS 
expected to  grow 11% to 13% as 
profit margins expand. Buy. 

For fiscal 2022, Canadian National 
Railway is targeting to deliver 
approximately 20% EPS growth and 
free cash flow of C$4.0 billion. 
Demonstrating confidence in the  
financial health of the company, the 
Board of Directors announced a 19% 
increase in the dividend, which 
marks the 26th consecutive year of 
dividend increases. In addition, the  
company also approved a new C$5 
billion share repurchase program 
over the next 12 months. Buy. 

Genuine Parts announced a 10% 
increase in its dividend for 2022 to 
an annual rate of $3.58 per share, 
marking the 66th consecutive year of 
increased dividends. The company 
has paid a dividend every year since 
going public in 1948 with the 
dividend currently yielding a solid 
2.9%. Genuine Parts expects 2022 
sales growth of 9% to 11% with 
earnings per share in the range of 
$7.45 to $7.60. Cash flow from 
operations in 2022 is expected in the 
range of $1.5 billion to $1.7 billion. 
Buy. 

Meta Platforms reported free cash 
flow increased 66% during 2021 to 
$39 billion. Meta repurchased $44.5 
billion of its stock during the year 
and has $38.8 billion authorized for 
future share repurchases. Meta 
ended the year with $48 billion in 
cash and investments, no long-term 
debt and $124.9 billion in 
shareholders’ equity on its fortress 
balance sheet. Buy.  

During the second quarter, NIKE 
paid dividends of $437 million to 
shareholders, up 14% from the prior 
year. Nike repurchased $968 million 
of its common stock, retiring six 
million shares as part of the four-
year, $15 billion buyback program 
approved in 2018. Buy.  

Oracle plans to acquire Cerner 
through an all-cash tender offer for 
$95.00 per share or approximately 
$28.3 billion. Cerner is a leading 
provider of digital information 
systems used within hospitals and 
health systems to enable medical 
professionals to deliver better 
healthcare to individual patients and 
communities. Buy. 

PepsiCo reported 2021 revenue 
rose 13% to $79.4 billion with 
operating profit up 11% to $11.1 
billion. PepsiCo generated a tasty 
48% return on equity in 2021. 
PepsiCo announced a 7% increase 
in its annualized dividend to $4.60, 
representing the 50th consecutive 
year of dividend increases. PepsiCo 
also announced a new $10 billion 
share repurchase program.  Buy. 

T. Rowe Price announced that its 
Board of Directors increased its 
dividend 11.1%, marking the 36th 
consecutive year since the firm's 
initial public offering that the 
company will have increased its 
regular annual dividend.  Buy. 

Reflecting confidence in the 
business and its bumper crop of 
cash flows, Tractor Supply increased 
the quarterly dividend in 2022 by a 
hefty 77% and expanded its share 
repurchase program by $2 billion.   
Tractor Supply’s long-term growth 
rate targets for fiscal 2022 to fiscal 
2026 are for annual sales growth of 
6% to 7+% and EPS growth  of 8% 
to 11+%. Buy. 

Ulta Beauty’s free cash flow during 
the first nine months of fiscal 2021  
more than doubled to $306 million. 
The company ended the fiscal third 
quarter with $605 million in cash on 
its glamorous and debt-free balance 
sheet after repurchasing $126 million 
of its common stock. Buy. 

During 2021, UPS generated $10.8 
billion in free cash flow with the 
company returning $3.9 billion to 
shareholders through dividend 
payments. UPS announced a historic 
49% increase in the quarterly 
dividend. The dividend currently 
yields a generous 2.9%. With strong 
cash flows expected in 2022, UPS  
plans to return $5.2 billion to 
shareholders through dividend 
payments and at least $1 billion 
through share repurchases. Buy. 

T. ROWE PRICE 
INCREASED DIVIDEND 11% 

ADP SHOULD STAND FOR 
AUTOMATIC DIVIDEND PAYER 

META PLATFORMS 
FREE CASH FLOW UP 66% 

QUARTERLY RATING CHANGE 
FROM  HOLD TO BUY 

GENUINE PARTS 
66 YEARS OF DIVIDEND  HIKES 

ORACLE BUYING  
CERNER FOR $28.3 BILLION 

ULTA BEAUTY 
FREE CASH FLOW DOUBLED 

UPS 
DIVIDEND INCREASED 49% 

PEPSI 
50 YEARS OF DIVIDEND POPS 

CANADIAN NATIONAL 
INCREASED DIVIDEND 19% 

NIKE 
$15 BILLION BUYBACK 

TRACTOR SUPPLY 
INCREASED DIVIDEND 77% 
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NEW STOCK 
TEXAS INSTRUMENTS (TXN- $170.82) 

12500 TI Boulevard, Dallas, TX  75243  www.TI.com 
Texas Instruments is the world's largest analog chipmaker and a key supplier of embedded chips for a wide range of 

industrial, automotive, personal electronics, communications and enterprise systems applications. Its 80,000 products are 

integral to almost every type of electronic equipment manufactured by more than 100,000 customers. With 15 manufacturing 

sites worldwide, Texas Instruments produces tens of billions of chips annually generating $18.34 billion in revenues in 2021.  

costs and supply chain control; a 
broad product portfolio; a broad 
reach of markets; and diversity and 
longevity of products, markets and 
customer positions. Together, these 
competitive advantages enable TI to 
generate and return significant 
amounts of cash to shareholders. 
All  of the firm’s investments are made  
to strengthen and leverage these 
advantages over the long term.  

PROFITABLE GROWTH 
Texas Instruments generated healthy 
growth during the past five years 
with revenues compounding at a 
5% annual rate as net income grew 
21% annually and EPS increased at 
a 23% rate with fewer shares 
outstanding. For fiscal 2021, Texas 
Instruments’ revenue rose 27% to 
$18.3 billion, driven by broad-based 
demand with net income jumping 
39% to $7.7 billion and EPS up 
38% to $8.26. During 2021, TI 
generated an impressive 58.0% 

return on shareholders’ equity and 
ended the year with more than $9.7 
billion in cash and investments and 
$7.2 billion in long-term debt on its 
sturdy balance sheet. 

ROBUST CASH FLOWS 
TI’s leadership team prides itself on 
acting like long-term owners and 
believes that growing free cash flow 
per share is the primary driver of value. 

During 2021, TI generated $8.8 billion 
in operating cash flow, up 40% from 
last year. Capital expenditures jumped 
from $649 million last year to $2.5 
billion, or 13% of revenue, as the 
company executes a multi-year plan 
to strengthen its competitive position 
and support growth for the next 10 to 
15 years. To that end, TI expects to 
invest $3.5 billion annually through 
2025 to build three additional U.S. 
plants to manufacture chips built on 
300-millimeter wafers that cost 40% 
less than 200-millimeter wafers.  

During 2021, TI generated free cash 
flow per share of $6.82, up 14.3% from 
last year, with free cash flow per share 
growing at a 12% average annual clip 
since 2004. With this robust cash 
flow, TI has rewarded shareholders  with 
18 consecutive years of dividend 
increases, including a 13% increase last 
quarter, which brought the current 
dividend yield to a generous 2.7%. 
Since 2004, TI has reduced its share 
count by 46% through repurchases 
done only when shares sell at a 
discount to intrinsic value. At year-
end, $10.1 billion remained authorized 
for future share repurchases after TI 
spent $527 million on buybacks in 
2021. In total, TI returned 70% of free 
cash flow to investors in 2021. Long-
term investors should consider 
chipping Texas Instruments into their 
portfolios, a HI-quality global leader 
with profitable growth and robust free 
cash flows.  Buy. 

GLOBAL LEADER 
Texas Instruments traces its roots to 
Geophysical Service, Inc., a petroleum-

exploration firm founded in 1930. 
Headquartered in Dallas, Geophysical 
Service developed an innovative 
technique for oil exploration which 
used underground sound waves to 
find and map areas most likely to 
yield oil. During WW II, the company 
pivoted to military electronics which 
sparked its pioneering position in 
transitioning the world from vacuum 
tubes to transistors and then to 
integrated circuits. Today, Texas 
Instruments (TI) boasts a diverse 
product portfolio of semiconductors 
used in almost every type of 
electronic equipment to convert and 
amplify signals, manage power, 
process data, connect wirelessly, 
cancel noise and improve signal 
resolution.  

The company operates through two 
segments, Analog and Embedded 
Processing. TI’s Analog semiconductors 
(77% of 2021 revenue) convert real-
world signals like sound, temperature, 
pressure and images into digital data. 
Embedded Processors (17% of 2021 

revenue), dubbed the “digital brains” 
for many types of electronic 
equipment, are optimized for a range 
of products of varying complexity from 
simple low-cost microcontrollers used 
in the likes of electronic toothbrushes 
to highly specialized, complex devices 
such as motor control. In 2021, 41% 
of TI’s sales came from industrial 
markets, 21% from automotive, 24% 
from personal electronics, 6% each 
from communications equipment and 
enterprise systems and 2% from 
other products.  

TI’s business model is built around 
the following four sustainable 
competitive advantages: manufacturing 
and technology capabilities with low 

Fiscal Year  
Sept. 

4-YR 
CAGR 

 
2021 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 
2018 

 
2017 

Revenues 
(000,000) 5.2% $18,344 $14,461 $14,383 $15,784 $14,961 

Net Income 
(000,000) 20.7% $7,736 $5,568 $4,986 $5,538 $3,649 

EPS  23.0% $8.26 $5.97 $5.24 $5.59 $3.61 

Dividends 18.7% $4.21 $3.72 $3.21 $2.63 $2.12 

Profit Margin  42.2% 38.5% 34.7% 35.1% 24.4% 
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GLOBAL BRAND 
The very first web page was created in 
1990 and by late 1992, there were  a 
mere 26 websites in the world. 
However, just a few years later, web 
pages numbered in the tens of millions 
and searching for information became 
challenging. To address that 
challenge, Stanford University 
graduate students, Larry Page and 
Sergey Brin, built a search engine 
from their dorm room that used links to 
determine the importance of individual 
web pages. By 1998, they formalized 
their work and named their search 
engine Google, a play on the word, 
googol, which is the mathematical 
expression for a 1 followed by 100 
zeroes. The name reflects the 
immense volume of information that 
exists and Google’s mission to 
organize the world’s information and 
make it universally accessible and 
useful.  
 
Google’s strong global brand is one of 
the most recognized in the world as 
millions of people use Google’s 
services every day. Search results are 
no longer just web pages. They 
include images, videos, books, maps 
and more. In 2006, Google acquired 
YouTube, which lets billions of people 
watch and share original videos and 
professional content. With searches 
increasingly coming from mobile 
devices such as smartphones, Google 
developed Android, a mobile operating 
system that allows open interoperation 
across carriers. To enable faster 
searches, Google launched a web 
browser called Google Chrome which 
makes it easier for folks to use their 
favorite Google products like Google 
Maps, Gmail, Google Photos, Google 
Play, Google Docs and Google 
Translate.  
 
Google's core products such as 
Search, Android, Maps, Chrome, 
YouTube, Google Play and Gmail 
each have over one billion monthly 

UNDER THE SPOTLIGHT 
ALPHABET (GOOGL-$2,689.19) 

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 www.abc.xyz 

active users. In August 2015, Google 
created a new public holding 
company called Alphabet. Alphabet 
is a collection of businesses, the 
largest of which is Google. Google 
consists of the previously described 
Google Services and Google Cloud. 
Google was a company built in the 
cloud and the company continues to 
invest in infrastructure, security, data 
management, analytics and artificial 
intelligence. Alphabet also includes 
businesses known as the Other Bets 
which are currently unprofitable but 
making important strides in their 
various industries such as driverless 
cars, healthcare and other innovative 
ventures. 
 

OUTSTANDING GROWTH 
Most of Google’s products and 
services are free for users. The 
majority of the company’s $258 
billion in revenue in 2021 came from 
advertising as Google’s proprietary 
technology matches ads to the 
content of the pages on which they 
appear. Advertisers pay the 
company either when a user clicks 
on one of its ads or based on the 
number of times their ads appear on 
the Google Network. Thanks to the 
growth of the digital economy, 
Google has provided outstanding 
growth with revenues and earnings 
more than doubling over the last five 
years.  
 
Alphabet reported fourth quarter 
revenues clicked ahead 32% to 

$75.3 billion with net income up 37% 
to $20.6 billion and EPS up 38% to 
$30.69.  Google advertising revenues 
increased 33% to $61.2 billion, 
propelled by a 36% increase in 
Google Search to $43.3 billion, a 
25% increase in YouTube ads to $8.6 
billion and a 26% increase in Google 
Network to $9.3 billion. Google Cloud 
revenue increased 45% to $5.5 billion 
and generated an $890 million loss 
as the company continues to invest 
heavily in people and its cloud 
infrastructure.  For the 2021 year, 
Alphabet reported revenues of 
$257.6 billion, up 41% from 2020, 
with net income of $76.0 billion, up 
89%, and EPS of $112.20, up 91%.  
 

ROBUST CASH FLOWS 
During 2021, Alphabet generated 
operating cash flow of $91.7 billion 
and free cash flow of $67.0 billion 
with the company returning $50 
billion to shareholders through share 
repurchases. Alphabet ended the 
quarter with nearly $140 billion in 
cash, $14.8 billion in long-term debt 
and $251.6 billion in shareholders’ 
equity on its pristine balance sheet.  
 
The company announced a 20 for 1 
stock split. If approved by 
shareholders, the shares will be 
distributed on July 15, 2022.  
 
Long-term investors should google 
Alphabet, a HI-quality company with 
a strong global brand, outstanding 
growth and robust cash flows. Buy. 

Alphabet is a collection of businesses, the largest of which is Google. Google has two business segments, Google 
Services and Google Cloud. All non-Google businesses are known as the Other Bets. Other Bets include earlier stage 
technologies that can positively impact people’s lives. For example, Waymo, the autonomous driving unit, is working 
hard to improve transportation, while Verily is developing tools and platforms to improve health outcomes. 

 
Fiscal Year  
December 

 
2021 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 
2018 

 
2017 

 
4-YR 
CAGR 

Sales 
(000, 000) 

 
$257,637 

 
$182,527 

 
$161,857 

 
$136,819 

 
$110,855 

 

23.5% 

Net Income 
(000,000) 

$76,033 $40,269 $34,343 $30,736 $12,662 56.5% 

EPS $112.20 $58.61 $49.16 $43.70 $18.00 58.0% 

Profit Margin 29.5% 22.1% 21.2% 22.5% 11.4%  
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  UNDER THE SPOTLIGHT 
3M (MMM-$150.51) 

 3M Center, St. Paul, MN  55144  www.3m.com 

3M is a diversified technology company with a global presence in the following businesses: Safety and Industrial; 
Transportation and Electronics; Health Care; and Consumer. 3M is among the leading manufacturers of products for 
many of the markets it serves. Most 3M products involve expertise in product development, manufacturing and 
marketing. 

CENTURY OF INNOVATION 
Founded in 1902, Minnesota Mining 
and Manufacturing started as five 
businessmen set out to mine a mineral 
deposit  for  grinding-wheel  abrasives. 
The deposits proved to be of little 
value so the focus shifted to 
sandpaper products.    
 
Over the past century of innovation,   
3M invented everything from masking 
tape to Post-it Notes. During the 
pandemic, 3M was a crucial supplier of 
respirators. While   3M   is   120   
years   old,   the company continues to 
churn out new products like a young 
startup. Research and development 
remains the heartbeat of 3M with the 
company spending $2 billion, or 6% of 
sales, in 2021 on research and 
development to drive organic growth 
and new products.  
 
The strength and stability of 3M’s 
business model and strong free cash 
flow capability enables the company to 
invest through business cycles. 
Investing in 3M’s business to drive 
organic growth and deliver strong 
returns on invested capital remains the 
first priority for capital deployment. To 
maximize value for shareholders,  3M 
expects to continue returning cash to 
shareholders through dividends and 
share repurchases. 
 

2021 RESULTS 
In 2021, 3M reported a 10% increase 
in sales to $35.4 billion with net 
income and EPS each increasing 8% 
to $5.9 billion and $10.12, 
respectively. 3M was able to partially 
offset inflation pressure during the 
year with pricing actions.  

During 2021, 3M generated a superb 
39% return on shareholders’ equity 
and a healthy 19.5% return on 
invested capital.  
 
3M produced robust free cash flow 
of $5.9 billion in 2021.  This strong 
free cash flow enabled the company 
to reduce net debt by $1.2 billion, 
pay $3.4 billion in dividends and 
repurchase $2.2 billion of its own 
shares during 2021.  
 

STEADY DIVIDEND GROWTH 
The 3M Board of Directors recently 
increased its quarterly dividend 1% 
to $1.49 per share for the first 
quarter of 2022, marking the 64th 
consecutive year of dividend 
increases. The dividend currently 
yields a very attractive 4%. 3M has 
paid dividends to its shareholders 
without interruption for more than 
100 years, an enviable track record. 
 
3M has returned over $14 billion to 
shareholders through dividends and 
share repurchases over the last 
three years. Returning value to 
shareholders remains a priority for 
the company as it moves forward.  

2022 OUTLOOK 
In 2022, 3M is expecting total sales 
growth of 1% to 4%, which includes 
organic sales growth of 2% to 5%, 
EPS of $10.15 to $10.65 and robust 
cash flow. Included in this guidance 
is an anticipated decline in COVID-19 
related disposable respirator demand 
in 2022, resulting in a headwind to 
organic growth of 2% and EPS 
of $.45. The company also  expects 
to generate $7.3 billion to $7.9 billion 
in operating cash flow in 2022, 
contributing to 90% to 100% free 
cash flow conversion. In 
2022, 3M plans to invest about $4 
billion in research and development 
and capital expenditures. The 
company is seeing the rate of 
increase in inflation slowing as they 
enter 2022. As previously 
announced, 3M plans to divest its 
Food Safety business in 2022 
receiving $1 billion in consideration.  
 
Long-term investors may find this HI- 
quality and innovative company with 
robust cash flows, steady dividend 
growth and profitable operations to 
look MMM-MMM good at current 
valuation levels. Buy. 
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Fiscal Year  
Sept. 

4-YR 
CAGR 

 
2021 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 
2018 

 
2017 

Revenues 
(000,000) 2.8% $35,355 $32,184 $32,136 $32,765 $31,657 

Net Income 
(000,000) 5.1% $5,921 $5,449 $4,517 $5,349 $4,858 

EPS  8.0% $10.12 $9.36 $7.72 $8.89 $7.43 

Dividends 5.9% $5.92 $5.88 $5.76 $5.44 $4.70 

Profit Margin  16.7% 16.9% 14.1% 16.3% 15.3% 


